### Carpeting Unlimited, Inc.

5095 National Road Triadelphia, WV 26059 304.547.1800 phone / 304.547.5600 fax

## FAX

03/20/17 14:07:43 WV Purchasin9 Division

To:

MV Dasis

ATTN

BID - GRANE Creek Mound

Fax:

304-558-3970

### Regarding:

Response Summary for ESR03201700000004460 Legal Name: CARPETING UNLIMITED Vendor Customer Code: 000000209031 Response Status: Draft Response Total Altachment Count: 1 Response Date: 3/20/2017 Response Time: 1:32 PM Solicitation Summary Procurement Folder: 272712 Solicitation: DCH1700000012 Amendment: 1 Solicitation Type: Centralized Request for Quote Closing Date: 3/21/2017 Description: Addendum No. 1-Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Closing Time: 1:30 PM Mound Preparer Office: West Virginia Phone: (304) 558-0220 On Behalf Of Office: West Virginia Phone: (304) 558-0220 Buyer: Michelle L Childers Phone: (304) 558-2063 Department: PURCHASING DIVISION

\* Page 1 of 10 \*

Please call with any questions or concerns.

Thank you!

# Exhibit "A" Pricing Page Grave Creek Mound Archoeological Complex Carpet instalation Project

Name of Vendor

The aforementioned, hereinafter called Vendor, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT COST	EXTENDED COST
Carpet and Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Archaeological Complex	1	Lump Sum	5KH 5551	\$27,792.00
Unit Prices shall be used soley for the negotiations of any requested Change orders subsequent to the award of the Contract.	Est Qty.			
Carpeting: To include carpeting, backing, and labor per Specification; Cost per Square Foot:  Dollars	11,114	SQ. FT.	50,27	\$ 25272
Transition/Reducing Strips: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Food: Dollars	64	L. FT.	\$2,∞	5/28,00
Rubber Wall Base: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Foot Dollars	1,512	L. FT.	\$1.58	\$239200
	Carpet and Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Archaeological Complex  Unit Prices shall be used soley for the negotiations of any requested Change orders subsequent to the award of the Contract.  Carpeting: To include carpeting, backing, and labor per Specification; Cost per Square Foot: Dollars  Transition/Reducing Strips: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Food: Dollars  Rubber Wall Base: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Foot	Carpet and Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Archaeological Complex  Unit Prices shall be used soley for the negotiations of any requested Change orders subsequent to the award of the Contract.  Carpeting: To include carpeting, backing, and labor per Specification; Cost per Square Foot: Dollars  Transition/Reducing Strips: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Food: Dollars  Rubber Wall Base: To include materials and labor per Specification, Cost per Linear Foot: 1,512	Carpet and Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Archaeological Complex  Unit Prices shall be used soley for the negotiations of any requested Change orders subsequent to the award of the Contract.  Carpeting: To include carpeting, backing, and labor per Specification; Cost per Square Foot: Dollars  Transition/Reducing Strips: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Food: Dollars  Rubber Wall Base: To Include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Foot: 1,512  Linear Food: Linear Foot: 1,512  Linear Food: Linear Foot: 1,512  Linear Food: Linear Foot: 1,512	Carpet and Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Archaeological Complex  Unit Prices shall be used soley for the negotiations of any requested Change orders subsequent to the award of the Contract.  Carpeting: To include carpeting, backing, and labor per Specification; Cost per Square Foot: Dollars  Transition/Reducing Strips: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Food: Dollars  Rubber Wall Base: To include materials and labor per Specification; Cost per Linear Foot: 1,512  Linear Food: Dollars

40

WV-73 Approved / Revised 08/01/15



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	•
COUNTY OF Ohio	
1, Ric Zambita	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of	Corpeting Unlimited, Inc; and,
2. I do hereby attest that _	(company Name)
maintains a written plan policy are in compliance	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are swor	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Ki Zambito
	Signature: Richard
	Title: Account Executive
	Company Name: Corpeting Unlimited Inc
	Date: 3-17-17
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 17 day of March 2017.
	h 10, 2024
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MELISEA COSTANEO Men Street Bank 2080 National Road Whealing, West Virginia 26009 My Complete Enter Mer. 10, 2004	Milipa Osler (Notary Public)
WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS	BMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY  5. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE
BED GILARY BERNARD OF THE STREET	TATEORE TO INCLUDE THE APPEDAVIT WITH THE

BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	^ _
Vendor's Name: Corpeting Unlim	ited Inc
Authorized Signature:	Date: 3~/>-/>
State of	
County of, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 17	day of Maich , 2017.
My Commission expires March 10	2024.
OFFICIAL SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC Mulusa Costanza.
AFFINSFAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	NOTARY PUBLIC TREWNOL COSTANZA.
MELISEA COSTANZO	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

Main Street Bank 2088 National Boad Wheeling, Warth 1995 by Commercial Commercial

Agency Division of Culture & History REQ.P.O# DCH1700000012

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PR <mark>ESENTS, T</mark> hal	we, the undersign	ned, Carpeting Unlimited, Inc.	
of	Trladelphia		WV	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	
of	Westfield Center	QH	, a corporati	tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
<u>OH</u>	with its principal of	ffice in the City of_	Westfield Cente	ter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the St	ate
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Pe</u>	ercent of Amount	t Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of whi	ch,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly a	and severally bind o	urselves, our helrs,	s, administrators, executora, successors and assigns.	
		•		e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	lhe
•				d made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
Carpe	t Installation at Grave Cre	ek Mound Archae	iology Complex		_
			-		_
	NOW THEREFORE,			и и е е	
	(a) If said bid shall be	relected, or		A Comment	
the agre full force event, e	eement created by the accept e and effect. It is expressly to exceed the penal amount of the The Surety, for the value re paired or affected by any ext otice of any such extension.	ance of said bid, the understood and agrains obligation as here ceived, hereby sliputension of the time	en this obligation sized that the liability in stated.  It is and agrees to within which the Country in the Cou	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects performing the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain ity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does here urety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal a	no no eby
Permistre	or by Principal Individually If i				1114
Surety,	or by Principal Individually in	Principal is air indivi	Juai, Illia	_day or	
Principa	al Seal			Carpeting Unlimited, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  (Must be President, Vice President)  (Note that I was a second or Duly Authorized Agent)	_
Surety (	Seal :		PASUA AND SOLUTION OF THE PASUA AND SOLUTION	Ohlo Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surely)  By:  Nicholas A. Sparachane  Attomey-in-Fact	

#### **General Power of Attorney**

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

#### **CERTIFIED COPY**

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having their principal offices in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint Nicholas A. Sparachane

and State of WV their true and lawful Astorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby confirmed in their names, place Wheeling

and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver the following surety bond:

Surety Bond Numbers Bid Bond Principal: Carpeting Unlimited, Inc. Obligeer State of West Virginia

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s) in Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"BE IT RESOLVED, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surely Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s) in-Fact to represent and set for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: The Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon The Company as if eigned by the President and scaled and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000.)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals o

be hereto affixed this 1" day of April, A.D., 2014.

Corporate Scala Affixed



WESTPIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO PARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Dennis P. Baus. National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

State of Ohio County of Medina

On this let day of April, A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus, to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is Nadoual Surety Leader and Scalor Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Scal Affixed



David Allefaite

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

State of Ohio County of Medina

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Frunk Carring, Secretary of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force effect.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seel of said Company at Westfield, Center, Ohlo, this 21st day of March, A.D., 2017. and effect.







Frank Carrino, Secretary

#### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Carpeting Unlimited  Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the			
project.			
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
	w. va. Code g 21-11-1 et. seq.		
	•		
,			
	140		

Attach additional pages if necessary

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Carpet Installation at Grave Creek Mound Archaeology Complex

submit any warranty documents to the Agency project manager at final inspection.

- 11. TRAVEL: Vendor shall be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with performance of this Contract. Any anticipated mileage or travel costs may be included in the flat fee or hourly rate listed on Vendor's bid, but such costs will not be paid by the Agency separately.
- 12. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
  - 12.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
  - 12.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
  - 12.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
  - 12.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
  - 12.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

#### 13. MISCELLANEOUS:

Telephone Number: 304-547-1800

Fax Number: 304-547-5600

Email Address: Rugsrus@rugsrus.com

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Name, Pitter Acount Executive

(Name, Pitter Acount Executive

(Printed Name and Title)

5095 Nortional Rd Triadelphia WV 26059

(Address)

(Address)

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

106.00149/1011
Carpeting Unlimited Inc
Corpeting Unimited, Inc
(Company)
Kir Santita Account Executive
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Ric Zambito Account Executive
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
3-17-17
(Date)
304-547-1800 304-547-5600
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

44

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

lendum No. 6 lendum No. 7 lendum No. 8 endum No. 9 endum No. 10
lenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. ade or assumed to be made during any oral d any state personnel is not binding. Only ecifications by an official addendum is

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.